WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

56757

98

NPR - 7

⊒ 2

20

NHC C

**REGULAR SESSION, 1998** 

# **ENROLLED**

SENATE BILL NO. \_\_\_\_\_757

(By Senator WOOTON, ET AL )

MARCH 12, PASSED 1998 In Effect NINETY Days From Passage



### ENROLLED

## Senate Bill No. 757

(BY SENATORS WOOTON, BALL, BOWMAN, HUNTER, KESSLER, OLIVERIO, ROSS, SNYDER, WHITE, BUCKALEW AND DEEM)

[Passed March 12, 1998; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to repeal sections one and twenty-two, article five, chapter twenty-eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to repealing sections of the code dealing with continuation and the management of property of West Virginia penitentiary at Moundsville; and dealing with qualifications of officers and employees at the West Virginia penitentiary at Moundsville.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

#### ARTICLE 5. THE PENITENTIARY.

§1. Repeal of section relating to continuation; management; property.

#### Enr. S. B. No. 757]

1 Section one, article five, chapter twenty-eight of the

2 code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-

Ì

Î

3 one, as amended, is hereby repealed.

# §2. Repeal of section relating to qualifications of officers and employees.

1 Section twenty-two, article five, chapter twenty-eight of

2 the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred

3 thirty-one, as amended, is hereby repealed.

[Enr. S. B. No. 757

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly envolled.

Chairman Senate Committee. . . . . . Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from pass

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

male resident of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

this the .....6 The within ..... . . . . . ..... 1998. day of ..... Governor

3

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date Time 3;  $^{\prime}7$